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	May 2019


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 190423025
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  

Many thanks for your response. 

Please could you, as suggested within your response, process a refined request as follows: 

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request information about the number of individuals convicted under Section 127 of the Communications Act 2003, and the Malicious Communications Act 1988. Please disclose: 

1. The number of individuals convicted under section 127 of the Communications Act 2003. 

2. The number of individuals convicted under the Malicious Communications Act 1988. 

Please provide the figures for 2011-2018, broken down by calendar year. If possible, please also break these figures down according to the relevant CJS Code.
Your request has been handled under the FOIA.

I can confirm that the MoJ holds all of the information that you have requested, and some of it, covering 2011 to 2017 can be found in the excel spreadsheet contained in the attached annex.
Some of the information, labelled in the tables as ‘Offence not specified centrally’, is exempt from disclosure under section 32 of the FOIA because it is held in a court record. In these cases, centrally collated data includes the broader offence code which allows cases to be included in these tables, but not the specific CJS code of the offence.
Under section 32(1)(c) information is exempt if it is a document created by a member of the administrative staff of a court for the purposes of proceedings in a particular cause or matter.

The reason for section 32 is not to do with the issue of whether information is a public record or not, it is to preserve the courts control over court records. Even if a document may have been made public at the hearing it ceases to be a public record after the hearing and then becomes protected by virtue of section 32. It was not the intention that the FOIA should provide indirect access to court records; the greater public interest was considered to lie in the preservation of the courts' own procedures for considering disclosure.

Section 32 is an absolute exemption and there is no duty to consider the public interest in disclosure.

You may wish to contact the court directly to apply for access to court documents under the Criminal Procedure Rules. These are separate and specific regimes for access to information held by courts, designed to give those bodies themselves a measure of control over that information. Rules of court already provide a comprehensive code governing the disclosure of court records and documents served in the course of proceedings. Please note that you will be required to pay a fee as advised by the court.
Please be informed that some of the information, which covers 2018, is exempt from disclosure under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA, which refers to prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ of the FOIA.  In this case, the information you are seeking is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services (SRS) Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008. 

The information you have requested is a subset of the Criminal Justice Statistics data held in its final form which we routinely publish. Information for 2018 was published on 16 May 2019. Publication of this data therefore post-dated your request and, under the FOIA, requests for information are responded to on the basis of information available at the time the request is made. As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to sections 11 and 13 of the (SRS Act 2007). 

The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code) for statistics designated as National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish information on court outcomes for 2018, as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose as part of your FOI request, will violate the provisions of section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.

Section 44 is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
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